ended December 31, 2022, the County recognized OPEB expense of $11,376,214. At December 31, 2022, the County

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following

sources:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB liability of

the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the County's net OPEB liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

Primary Government and Component Units

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate. The following presents the net

OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 8.25% decreasing to 3.50% in year 9, as

well as what the County's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1%

lower or higher than the current rate:

94

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐$   34,146,934$   (34,146,934)$

Changes of assumptions 2,780,804   72,270  2,708,534

Change in proportionate share 4,492,347   7,238,391   (2,746,044)

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments ‐  4,098,128   (4,098,128)

7,273,151   45,555,723   (38,282,572)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 4,303,888   ‐  4,303,888

Total 11,577,039$   45,555,723$   (33,978,684)$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐$   21,421,634$   (21,421,634)$

Changes of assumptions 1,744,501   45,337  1,699,164

Change in proportionate share 4,662,654   1,916,610   2,746,044

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments ‐  2,570,908   (2,570,908)

Component unit fiduciary funds not included

within this report (1,439,668)   (3,598,529)   2,158,861

4,967,487   22,355,960   (17,388,473)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 1,937,143   ‐  1,937,143

6,904,630$   22,355,960$   (15,451,330)$

Year Ended Primary Component

December 31, Government Units Total

2023 (9,601,276)$   (2,991,532)$   (12,592,808)$

2024 (9,909,009)   (5,249,113)   (15,158,122)

2025 (8,980,642)   (4,728,189)   (13,708,831)

2026 (7,452,266)   (3,687,391)   (11,139,657)

2027 (2,339,379)   (732,248)   (3,071,627)

(38,282,572)$   (17,388,473)$   (55,671,045)$

Payable to the OPEB Plan. As of year end, the County had outstanding contributions due to the Plan in the amount of

$133,135.

Primary Government

Component Units

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement

date will be recognized as a reduction in the total OPEB liability for the year ending December 31, 2023. Other

amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be

recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

95

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements